
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
 
 
0113 39 51632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 4th March, 2014 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the General Purposes 
Committee held on the 11th December 2013. 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

  APPROVAL OF THE 2014/15 PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer HR 
setting out an updated Pay Policy Statement that 
must be annually approved by Full Council before 
April.   
 

3 - 24 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  RECONFIRMING SUPPORT FOR A JOINT 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER) 
IN RELATION TO THE NEW CONGENITAL 
HEART DISEASE REVIEW 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
reconfirms support for the establishment of a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new 
review of Congenital Heart Disease Services. 
 

25 - 
32 

9   
 

  PROTOCOL FOR THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
OF COMMITTEE, BOARD AND PANEL 
MEETINGS 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor setting 
out Protocol for Third Party Recording of 
Committee, Board and Panel Meetings. 
 

33 - 
44 

 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 4

th
 March 2014  

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, M Dobson (as 
substitute for J Blake), S Golton, P Gruen, 
J Hardy (as substitute for G Harper), 
G Latty, A Lowe, E Nash, J Procter, 
M Rafique and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillors  J Blake and G Harper  

 
 

20 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

21 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

22 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

23 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

24 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blake and G Harper. 
Councillor J Hardy was in attendance as substitute for Councillor G Harper. 
Councillor M Dobson was in attendance as substitute for J Blake. 
 

25 Minutes - 28th October 2013  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

26 Establishing a Housing Advisory Board  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report asking the 
Committee to consider and make recommendations to full Council about the 
appointment of a Housing Advisory Board. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 4

th
 March 2014  

 

Councillor P Gruen, the Executive Member for Environment and Housing 
informed the Committee that the Shadow Housing Advisory Board had now 
met three times and was going well. 
 
Members asked questions about the appointment of independent members to 
the Board and how they would be selected. The Committee were informed 
that the recruitment process is underway, 10 applications had been received 
of which 5 had been shortlisted for interview following advertisements in the 
‘Inside Housing’ publication.  
 
Members also discussed the selection of tenants to sit on the Housing 
Advisory Board and the places they would be selected from. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to recommend the following to full 
Council: 
 

(a) That a Housing Advisory Board be appointed to discharge the 
functions as set out in the terms of reference attached at  appendix 
1 of the submitted report; 

(b) That six Elected Members be appointed to the Housing Advisory 
Board; 

(c) That the following be appointed as voting members of the Housing 
Advisory Board, for the terms of office set out in paragraph 3 of the 
submitted report:  

• Three tenants/leaseholders; 

• Three people who are independent of the Council.  

 
(d) That the Housing Advisory Board may select up to three non-voting 

co-optees, with some specialist skill or knowledge which would be 
of assistance to the Housing Advisory Board, to be appointed for a 
term of office which relates to a particular issue; and 

(e) That the quorum for the Board be 4, including two Councillors and 1 
tenant/leaseholder voting co-opted member. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer HR 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 4th March 2014    

Subject: Approval of the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

x  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This paper sets out an updated Pay Policy Statement. This is required under the 
Localism Act and must be annually approved by the Full Council before April.  

Recommendations 

2. The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

a) Consider the review of the Pay Policy Statement and make recommendations to full 
Council in respect of the approval of the Pay Policy Statement for the 2014/15 
financial year. 

b) Receive assurances from the Deputy Chief Executive that the senior management 
pay structure is appropriate and complied with. 

 

 Report author:  Alex Watson 

Tel:  43072 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views on a revised Pay Policy 
Statement and for the Committee to make recommendations to Full Council to 
approve the changes before the start of the 2014/15 Financial Year.  

2. Background information 

2.1. Local Authorities are required under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 to prepare 
an annual Pay Policy Statement.  The statement must articulate the Council’s policy 
towards the pay of its most senior staff and relationships with the pay of the rest of 
the work-force. The provisions of the Act do not apply to the employees of local 
authority schools. 

2.2. Each local authority is an individual employer in its own right and has the autonomy 
to make decisions on pay that are appropriate to local circumstances and which 
deliver value for money for local taxpayers.  The provisions of the Localism Act do 
not seek to change this or to determine what decisions on pay should be taken. 
However they require individual employing authorities to be clearer about their own 
policies in relation to pay. 

2.3. Section 40 of the Localism Act requires authorities, in developing their Pay Policy 
Statement, to have regard to any guidance published by the Secretary of State.  
This includes Communities and Local Government guidance on Openness and 
Accountability in Local Pay and the 
[...]
ce.  

5. Conclusions 

5.1. All Councils are legally obliged to provide, on an annual basis, a Pay Policy 
Statement. The proposed revised policy is intended to meet this requirement.    

Page 7



 

 

6. Recommendations 

6.1. The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

a) Consider the review of the Pay Policy Statement and make recommendations to 
full Council in respect of the approval of the Pay Policy Statement for the 2014/15 
financial year. 

b) Receive assurances from the Deputy Chief Executive that the senior management 
pay structure is appropriate and complied with. 

7. Background documents2  

7.1. None 

 

 

 

 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 8



Addendum 1 

 

Annual Pay Policy Statement  

Financial Year 2014/15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(To be) Approved by Full Council – 26th March 2014 

Page 9



Contents 

Section 1 – Purpose and Application 

Section 2 - Policy Statement 

§ Definition of senior officers covered by the Policy Statement  

§ Policy on remunerating senior officers 
o Salaries and Appointment 
o Terms and Conditions 
o Bonuses and performance related pay 
o Earn Back 
o Termination Payments 

 
§ Policy on remunerating the lowest paid in the workforce 
 
§ Policy on the relationship between the senior officer remuneration and that of other staff 
 
§ Re Employment of staff in receipt of a LGPS Pension or a Redundancy/Severance 

Payment 
 
§ Obligations under the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 

Transparency and the data which is published under The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011    

 

List of Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Pay scales under the JNC Conditions of Service 

Appendix 2 – Pay s
[...]
ollowing a number of concerns raised about the proposals, on 12 June 2013, the 
Secretary of State for Health accepted in full, the findings and recommendations of the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel and called a halt to the Safe and Sustainable 
Review process. 

NHS England subsequently set out its intentions for a new review to consider the 
whole lifetime pathway of care for people with congenital heart disease (CHD) i.e. 
covering services to both children and adults. 

Following the decision of the Secretary of State for Health to halt the previous review, 
the joint committee has continued to meet to maintain the momentum of its previous 
work.  

However, as it is likely that the JHOSC will make recommendations to NHS England 
and other interested parties, which may include the Secretary of State for Health, it is 
advisable to reconfirm the mandate previously given by council and seek approval of 
the details set out in Appendix 1 for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Recommendations   

1. General Purposes Committee is asked to: 

1.1 Note the content and detail presented in this report.  

Report author: Steven Courtney 

Tel: 0113 247 4707 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

 

1.2 Make the following recommendations to full Council: 

(a) That Council reconfirms its support for the establishment of a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) 
in relation to NHS England’s new review of Congenital Heart Disease 
services. 

(b) That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in Appendix 1, 
that shall be exercisable by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), subject to such terms and 
conditions therein.   

(c) That Council asks the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care) to nominate a member from within its membership to sit 
on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) in relation to the new review of Congenital Heart Disease 
services and, upon nomination, agrees to appoint such member to the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber).   

Page 26



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To ask the General Purposes Committee to consider and make 
recommendations to Full Council to reconfirm the mandate previously given by 
Council for the establishment of a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) and subsequently delegate relevant 
functions in relation to the new review of Congenital Heart Disease services. 

2. Background information 

2.1 A Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) – 
JHOSC – was initially established in March 2011 to consider the Safe and 
Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England – the 
associated proposals and the impact on children and families across Yorkshire 
and the Humber.  The JHOSC also acted as the appropriate scrutiny body 
across Yorkshire and the Humber in providing a response to the proposals and 
reconfiguration options presented for public consultation.   

2.2 For the purpose of considering the Safe and Sustainable Review of Children’s 
Congenital Cardiac Surgery and its impact on children and families across 
Yorkshire and the Humber, Leeds City Council (LCC) – through its Scrutiny 
Support Unit – led the process to establish the JHOSC during the second half of 
2010.  Subsequently, LCC has been supporting the work of the JHOSC since it 
was formally established in March 2011. 

2.3 The membership for the JHOSC was made up of a single representative from 
each of the following 15 top-tier local authorities (i.e. those with specific health 
scrutiny powers) across Yorkshire and the Humber: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

2.4 At that time, the terms of reference identified that JHOSC’s work would 
specifically include consideration of the: 

•••• Review process and formulation of options presented for consultation; 

•••• 
[...]
and 
require witnesses can only be exercised by that joint committee. 

4.9 Subject to the matters mentioned in 4.7 and 4.8 above, the usual statutory rules 
relating to overview and scrutiny committees will apply to the JHOSC.     

4.10 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information and, as the 
matters contained in this report relate to Council functions, it is not subject to 
call-in. 

Risk Management 

4.11 The main risk relates to the timely contribution of the JHOSC’s work are part of 
the new review of CHD services.  This risk forms part of the day-to-day support 
for the work of the JHOSC and will be broadly mitigated through the 
development of a forward work programme.  

  
5 Conclusions 

5.1 The previous work of the JHOSC, insofar as it relates to the Safe and 
Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England, is 
well known and has been well documented to date. 

5.2 There is clear support from constituent authorities for the work of the JHOSC to 
continue and for the new review of CHD services to benefit from similar robust 
scrutiny arrangements as those established for the Safe and Sustainable 
review. 

5.3 As the administering authority, Leeds City Council – through its Scrutiny Support 
Unit – is committed to continuing to provide day-to-day support for the JHOSC 
and constituent authorities have been invited to make a relatively small financial 
contribution for the financial year 2014/15.  

5.4 At this relatively early stage in the new CHD review, it is appropriate to provide 
Council with an opportunity to reconfirm its support for the JHOSC and its 
refocused terms of reference.  

 
6 Recommendations 

6.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to: 

6.1.1 Note the content and detail presented in this report. 

6.1.2 Make the following recommendations to full Council: 

(a) That Council reconfirms its support for the establishment of a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) in relation to NHS England’s new review of Congenital 
Heart Disease services. 

 

Page 30



 

 

(b) That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in Appendix 1, 
that shall be exercisable by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), subject to such terms and 
conditions therein.   

 

(c) That Council asks the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care) to nominate a member from within its membership 
to sit on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services and, upon nomination, agrees to 
appoint such member to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber). 
 

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None used 

 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents 
does not include published works. 

Page 31



APPENDIX 1  

 

SECTION 4 - JOINT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) is a joint committee appointed under Regulation 30 of the Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013/218 and is authorised to discharge the following health 
overview and scrutiny functions of the authority2, insofar as they relate to NHS 
England’s new review of Congenital Heart Disease services:  
 

a) To review and scrutinise any matter  relating to the planning, provision and 
operation of the health service in its area,  pursuant to Regulation 21 of the 
Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 
 

b) To make reports and recommendations on any matter it has reviewed or 
scrutinised, and request responses to the same pursuant to Regu
[...]
4 

Subject: Protocol for Third Party Recording of Committee, Board and Panel 
Meetings 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

In October 2013 General Purposes Committee considered issues arising from a DCLG 
publication ‘Your council’s cabinet – going to its meetings, seeing how it works – A guide 
for local people’.   
 
At that meeting Members were informed that the Secretary of State had recently 
announced his intention to legislate to give the press and the public new rights to film and 
report council meetings and that it might be advisable to wait and see how this develops 
before adopting a protocol.  Since October amendments have been agreed to the Local 
Public Audit and Accountability Bill and the Bill has received Royal Assent. The likelihood 
is that the Secretary of State will publish Regulations that will allow third party recording of 
committee, board and panel meetings in the very near future – it is therefore timely for the 
Council to consider again a protocol for third party recording. 

Recommendations 

General Purposes Committee is asked to consider and agree;  
a) The content of a protocol relating to the third party recording of council committee, 

board and panel meetings attached at Appendix 1;  
b) That the protocol be further reviewed by the City Solicitor (in consultation with group 

leaders) in light of the content of Regulations and guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State; and 

c) Note the ancillary matters set out in this report relating to the adopting of the 
protocol, including Member and Officer briefings, Member immunities, Civic Hall 
facilities and consequential amendments that may be necessary to the constitution. 

 Report author:  Andy Hodson 

Tel:  0113 2243208 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider;  

a) And agree the content of a protocol relating to the third party recording of 
council committee, board and panel meetings, attached at Appendix 1; 

b) Ancillary matters relating to the adopting of the protocol, including member 
training, member immunities, civic hall facilities and consequential 
amendments that may be necessary to the constitution. 

2 Background information 

2.2 In October 2013 General Purposes Committee considered issues arising from a 
DCLG publication ‘Your council’s cabinet – going to its meetings, seeing how it 
works – A guide for local people’.   

2.3 Members highlighted their concerns over the recording of licensing and planning 
meetings and commented that councillors were not afforded the same indemnities 
as were enjoyed by MPs by Parliamentary Privilege.  It was suggested that 
representations be made to the Secretary of State raise this as an issue that 
might be further considered by Government, particularly where Members are 
considering planning and licensing matters. 

2.4 Members also highlighted the problems of selectively recording meetings and 
considered that ideally committee meetings be audio recorded by the Council and 
made available to the public. Members were also informed that the Secretary of 
State had recently announced his intention to legislate to give the press and the 
public new rights to film and report council meetings and that it might be advisable 
to wait and see how this develops before adopting a protocol. 

2.5 General Purposes Committee resolved to  

a) reaffirm support for the webcasting of full council, and introduce mechanisms 
whereby, subject to the availability of equipment, meetings of Executive 
Board and scrutiny boards can be routinely audio recorded by the Council, 
with these recordings being made available to third parties on request; 

b) not grant permission to third parties to audio record meetings of planning and 
licensing committees, nor permit video recording on any committee, board or 
panel meeting, until clarity is received from DCLG on the issues raised; 

c) request a further report, once clarity is received from DCLG, and once the 
parliamentary process have been concluded for the Local Audit and 
Accountability Bill, setting out a protocol in respect of the recording of 
committee meetings; and 

d) That facilities management staff be consulted about the options of providing 
improved committee room facilities that would enable the Council to record all 
committee meetings. 

  

Page 34



 

 

2.6 The Leader of Council and the Leader of the Opposition sent a joint letter to the 
secretary of state setting out concerns that the arrangements anticipated by 
government provide little assurance that recordings made by third parties would 
not be used out of context or might be edited in such a way as to not represent an 
accurate record of proceedings, and which might be of particular concern in 
circumstances where decisions might be prone to appeal, judicial review or public 
inquiry. 

2.7 Both Leaders also asked the secretary of state to consider whether the immunities 
enjoyed by-way of Parliamentary Privilege could be extended to councillors, 
particularly when sitting on quasi-judicial panels. 

3 Main issues 

Recording Protocol 

3.1 In November the Public Bill Committee of the House of Commons considered 
amendments to the Local Audit and Accountability Bill (which had cross party 
support).  These were approved by Parliament on the 21st January 2014 and 
received Royal Assent shortly after on the 30th January 2014.  The Act empowers 
the Secretary of State to make Regulations to allow people to film, photograph, or 
make sound recordings of proceedings of the committees, boards and panels. 
[...]
isk Management 

a) General Purposes Committee is asked to delegate to the City Solicitor (in 
consultation with the Leader of Council), authority to review and agree any 
consequential amendments to rules of procedure contained within the 
Constitution that might arise from the approval of the protocol at Appendix 1.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to consider and agree;  

a) The content of a protocol relating to the third party recording of council 
committee, board and panel meetings attached at Appendix 1;  

b) That the protocol be further reviewed by the City Solicitor (in consultation with 
group leaders) in light of the content of Regulations and guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State; and 

c) Note the ancillary matters set out in this report relating to the adopting of the 
protocol, including Member and Officer briefings, Member immunities, Civic 
Hall facilities and consequential amendments that may be necessary to the 
constitution. 

6.0 Background documents1  

6.1   None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 

Leeds City Council  

Recording1 Protocol: Third Party Recording of Committees, Boards and Panels 

The council wants to be open and transparent in the way in which it conducts 

its decision-making.   

Recording is allowed at all meetings of the authority2 to enable those not 

present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 

to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  

1. Filming or other recording of all meetings of the authority, whilst those 
meetings are open to the public, is permitted3 4. 

 
2. Those wishing to record proce
[...]

3
In accordance with any regulations relating to such matters.   

4
 All agendas will indicate that recordings may be made at the meeting by third parties; signage will also be 

displayed indicating this 
5
 In all cases recording equipment must be switched off. 

6
 Where members of the public raise an objection to being recorded, then those individuals will not be filmed.   

However continued audio recording will be permitted where the contributions are material to the resolutions 

to be made.  
Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Approval of the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement
	140219 Final Pay Policy Statement

	8 Reconfirming support for a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new Congenital Heart Disease Review
	9 Protocol for Third Party Recording of Committee, Board and Panel Meetings
	140122 Appendix 1 revised Protocol




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
P Gruen, J Hardy (as substitute for G 
Harper), G Latty, A Lowe, E Nash, 
M Rafique and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillor  G Harper  

 
 

27 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

28 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

29 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

31 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Harper. Councillor J 
Hardy was present as substitute. 
 

32 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33 Approval of the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement  
 

The Chief Officer HR submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
views on a revised Pay Policy Statement and for the Committee to 
make recommendations to full Council to approve the changes before 
the start of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED – The General Purposes Committee resolved to:  
 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 

 

(a) recommend to full Council approval of the Pay Policy Statement 
for the 2014/15 year as set out in Addendum 1 to the report; and 

(b) note the assurances provided by the Deputy Chief Executive 
that the senior management pay structure is appropriate and 
complied with. 

 
34 Reconfirming support for a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new Congenital 
Heart Disease Review  

 
 The City Solicitor submitted a report asking the Committee to consider and 
make recommendations to full Council to reconfirm the mandate previously 
given by full Council for the establishment of a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and Humber) and subsequently delegate 
relevant functions in relation to the new review of Congenital Heart Disease 
services. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the content and detail presented in the report;  
(b) Make the following recommendations to full Council: 
 

a. That Council reconfirms its support for the establishment of a 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) in relation to NHS England’s new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services; 

b. That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in 
Appendix 1of the submitted report, that shall be exercisable by 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and the Humber), subject to such terms and conditions therein; 
and   

c. That Council asks the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care) to nominate a member from within its 
membership to sit on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new 
review of Congenital Heart Disease services and, upon 
nomination, agrees to appoint such member to the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber).   

 
35 Protocol for Third Party Recording of Committee, Board and Panel 

Meetings  
 

The Head of Governance Service presented a report submitted by the City 
Solicitor which requested that the Committee consider and agree the content 
of a protocol relating to the third party recording of council committee, board 
and panel meetings. The protocol was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. 
 
The Committee was also asked to consider ancillary matters relating to the 
adoption of the protocol, including member training, member immunities, civic 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 

 

hall facilities and consequential amendments that may be necessary to the 
constitution. 
 
The Head of Governance Services confirmed that training for Members has 
now commenced. Furthermore Members were advised that Regulations 
relating to Local Audit and Accountability Bill which would allow people to film, 
photograph or make sound recording of proceedings have still not been 
issued. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Agree the content of a protocol relating to the third party recording of 

council committee, board and panel meetings attached at Appendix 1 
of the submitted report;  

(b) Agree that the protocol be further reviewed by the City Solicitor (in 
consultation with group leaders) in light of the content of Regulations 
and guidance issued by the Secretary of State; and 

(c) Note the ancillary matters set out in the submitted report relating to the 
adopting of the protocol, including Member and Officer briefings, 
Member immunities, Civic Hall facilities and consequential 
amendments that may be necessary to the constitution. 

 
 


